
Annual Bibliography of German-Americana: 
Articles, Books, Selected Media, and Dissertations

Giles R. Hoyt and Dolores J. Hoyt
in collaboration with the Bibliographic Committee of the
Society for German-American Studies.

Co-Chairpersons: Giles R. and Dolores J. Hoyt, Indiana University- 
Purdue University Indianapolis (lUPUI).
Bibliographers: Frances Ott Allen, University of Cincinnati; James A. 
Baldwin, lUPUI; Robert E. Coley, Millersville University; Randall 
Donaldson, Loyola College, MD; Robert W. Frizzell, Hendrix College; 
Jennifer Hehman, lUPUI; Antonius Holtmann, Universitat 
Oldenburg; William Keel, University of Kansas; Lawrence 
Klippenstein, Canadian Mennonite Bible College; Peter Lindberger, 
University of Akron, OH; William A. Orme II, lUPUI; Eric L. 
Pumroy, lUPUI; William Roba, Scott Community College, lA; Christa 
Sammons, Yale University; Annemarie Springer, Bloomington, IN; 
Peter A. Winkel, Trenton State College.

The Bibliographic Committee wishes to thank the lUPUI University 
Library and the Indianapolis-Marion County Public Library for their 
generous cooperation.

The Bibliography includes references to books, articles, dissertations 
and selected media relating to the experience of German-speaking people 
in North America and their descendants.

Abbreviations:
AA Annals o f Iowa
AHR American Historical Review
AJH American Jewish History
B IT Brethren Life and Thought
DR Der Reggeboge: Journal o f the Pennsylvania

CCY
German Society 
German-Canadian Yearbook

GQ German Quarterly
GSR German Studies Review
HR Heritage Review
HRBC = Historical Review o f  Berks County

191



IHJ = Illinois Historical Journal
JAEH = Journal of American Ethnic History
JAHSGR Journal of the American Historical Society of 

Germans from Russia
JLCHS Journal of the Lancaster County Historical 

Society
MFH = Mennonite Family History
MH = Monatshefte
MHB = Mennonite Historical Bulletin
MHR = Missouri Historical Review
ML = Mennonite Life
MQR = Mennonite Quarterly Review
NGTHS = Newsletter of the German-Texan Heritage Society
NSGAS = Newsletter for the Society for German-American 

Studies
PF = Pennsylvania Folklife
PMH = Pennsylvania Mennonite Heritage
PMHB = Pennsylvania Magazine of History and 

Biography
SIGA = Studies in Indiana German-Americana
TMHS = Transactions of the Moravian Historical Society
WHQ = Western Historical Quarterly
WMH = Wisconsin Magazine of History
YGAS = Yearbook of German-American Studies
ZK = Zeitschrift fiir Kulturaustausch

I. Supplements for 1990

1. Ackerman, Rudy S. "The Baum School Story." Proceedings of the Lehigh
County Historical Society 39 (1990): 291-95. History of the Baum 
School of art in Allentown.

2. Adams, Jane. "Creating Community in a Midwestern Village: Fifty
Years of the Cobden Peach Festival." IHj 83.2 (Summer 1990): 97- 
108. Includes a discussion of the German-American population in 
Cobden since the 1930s.

3. Bassler, Gerhard P. "Silent or Silenced Co-Founders of Canada?:
Reflections on the History of (German Canadians." Canadian Ethnic 
Studies 22.1 (1990): 38^6. Historical image of German Cianadians, 
whose role goes back to the 17th-century, but has been largely 
forgotten.

4. Berman, Aaron. Nazism, the Jews and American Zionism. Detroit:
Wayne State Univ. Press, 1990. 238 pp.

192



5. Bruns, Annja. Das Berlinbild in amerikanischen Zeitungen: 1955 bis zum
Tode Kennedys. Koln, 1990.351 pp. Originally Ph.D. diss., Univ. of 
Koln, 1989.

6. Deturck, Chester Levan. Oley Valley Graveyard Ramblings. Ed. by
Laurel A. Miller. Reading, PA: Laurel A. Miller, 1990. 72 pp.

7. Dyck, Arnold. Collected Works o f Arnold Dyck. 4 vols. Ed. by Victor G.
Doerksen, George K. Epp, Harry Loewen, Elisabeth Peters, and A1 
Reimer. Winnipeg; Manitoba Mennonite Historical Society, 1985ff.

8. Eastby, Allen G. "The Baron." American History Illustrated 25 (Nov./
Dec. 1990): 28-35.

9. Glatfelter, Charles H. The Pennsylvania Germans: A Brief Account of
Their Influence on Pennsylvania. Pennsylvania History Studies, vol. 
20. University Park, PA: Pennsylvania Historical Association, 1990.
81 pp.

10. Hellerich, Mahlon H. "Register of Students in Americanization
Classes of the Allentown School District in 1918-1919." Proceedings 
o f the Lehigh County Historical Society 39 (1990): 213-26. Many 
(3erman-Americans among these students.

11. Hyatt, Marshall. Franz Boas, Social Activist: The Dynamics o f Ethnicity.
Contributions to the Study of Ethnicity, vol. 6. New York: 
Greenwood, 1990. 174 pp. Boas, bom in Germany, taught at 
Columbia University.

12. Keim, Albert N. The CPS Story: An Illustrated History o f Civilian Public
Service. Intercourse, PA; Good Books, 1990. 128 pp.

13. Kidder, Robert L., and John A. Hostetler. "Managing Ideologies:
Harmony as Ideology in Amish and Japanese Societies." Law and 
Society Review  24.4 (1990): 895ff.

14. Kieman, Charles B. "Paulus Balliet Homestead." Proceedings of the
Lehigh County Historical Society 39 (1990): 203-12. Balliet was the son 
of Stephen and Maria Katerina Schalbach Balliet in Alsace-Lorraine 
and came to the Allentown area in 1738.

15. Klinger, Katherine, Glenn T. Horn, and Pat Stanislovitis. "Cystic
Fibrosis Mutations in the Hutterite Brethren." American Journal o f 
Human Genetics 46.5 (May 1990): 983ff.

16. Kramer, Michael P. 'Paul Richard Kramer: The War Years 1944-1945."
Proceedings o f the Lehigh County Historical Society 39 (1990): 13-67. 
Pennsylvania German family of Allentown, PA.

17. Leh, John, II. 'World War II from One Enlisted Man's Point of View."
Proceedings o f the Lehigh County Historical Society 39 (1990): 89-102. 
Pennsylvania German family of Allentown, PA.

18. Marschall, Richard. "Masters of Comic Strip Art." American History
Illustrated 25 (March/April 1990): 44-57.

193



19. Miller, C. Eugene. 'The Contributions of German Immigrants to the
Union Cause in Kentucky." Filson Club History Quarterly 64.4 
(October 1990): 462-78.

20. Miller, Timothy. "A Guide to the Literature on the Hutterites."
Communal Societies 10 (1990): 68ff.

21. Newberry, Use. "Nicht langer mehr 'draufien vor der Tiir'- oder
doch?: Friedrich Hollainders Riickkehr. GQ 63 (Spring 1990): 245- 
59.

22. Olshan, Marc A. "The Old Order Amish Steering Committee: A Case
Study in Organizational Evolution." Social Forces 69.2 (December 
1990): 603ff.

23. Reich, Uwe. "Einige Bemerkungen zum methodischen Herangehen
und Gegenstand der Untersuchung kontinentaler und iiber- 
seeischer Auswanderungen aus ausgewahlten Kreisen im Verlaufe 
des 19. Jahrhunderts." Migrationsforschung 24 (1990): 11-13.

24. Siegbert, C. "Zur bundesstaatlichen Einwanderungspolitik der USA
1875-1917." Thesis, Univ. of Rostock, 1990.

25. Thurm, Heiner. "Auslanderfeindliche Positionen in der biirgerlichen
Frauenbewegung der USA und GroRbritaniens gegen Ende des 19. 
Jahrhunderts." Migrationsforschung 24 (1990): 28-32.

26. Weaver, Ray A. "Why Did President Adams Pardon John Fries?"
Proceedings o f the Lehigh County Historical Society 39 (1990): 227-63. 
Fries and other Pennsylvania (Germans took part in the "window 
tax rebellion" of 1799.

II. Works Published in 1991

27. Adams, Willi Paul. "Ethnic Politicians and American Nationalism
During the First World War: Four German-Bom Members of the 
U.S. House of Representatives." American Studies Interrwtiorwl 29.1 
(April 1991): 20-34.

28. Addleman, Robert P. The American Addlemans: German Immigrants to
Pennsylvania. Apollo, PA: Published for the author by Closson 
Press, 1991. 525 pp.

29. Allen, Linda. Washington Notebook. Cassette. Bonney Lake, WA:
Victory Music, 1991. Songs of the Northwest, including German 
music. Issued with lyrics.

30. Altick, Richard Daniel. O f a Place and a Time: Remembering Lancaster.
Hamden, CT: Archon, 1991. 199 pp.

31. American Historical Society of Germans from Russia. AHSGR Library
Family History List. Lincoln, NE: American Historical Society of 
Germans from Russia, 1991. 69 pp. A list of the family histories in 
the AHSGR Library as of 6 August 1991.

194



32. American Historical Society of Germans from Russia, Oklahoma
Harvester Chapter. German-Russian Heritage, Steppes to America. 
Lincoln, NE: American Historical Society of Germans from Russia, 
1991. 78 leaves.

33. American/Schleswig-Holstein Heritage Society. German Heritage
Recipes Cookbook. Deep River, lA: Brennan Printing, 1991. 352 pp.

34. Andersen, Ann Freehafer. "Joseph Showalter of Durmore Township,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." PMH 14.1 (1991): 25-30. 
Genealogy of author's Pennsylvania German family.

35. Anderson, Harry H. "The Founding of the Wisconsin Oub: A Tale
of Tribulation and Triumph." Milwaukee History 14.3 (Autumn 
1991): 93-102.

3 6 . ____ . "Peter Engelmann: German-American Pioneer and Scholar."
Milwaukee History 14.1 (Spring 1991): 20-36.

37. Backhaus-Laudenschlager, Christine. Und standen ihre Frau: Das
Schicksal deutschsprachiger Emigrantinnen in den USA nach 1933. 
Pfaffenweiler: Centaurus-Verlagsgesellschaft, 1991. 303 pp. Study 
of refugee women.

38. Bacque, James. Other Losses: An Investigation into the Mass Deaths o f
German Prisoners at the Hands o f the French and Americans after World 
War II. Rev. ed. Toronto: General Paperbacks, 1991. 292 pp.

39. Baker, Irene. "The Search for Ancestors and Descendants of Abraham
Drachsel/Troxel of Lebanon County, PA." MFH 10 (1991): 14-15.

40. Barrows, Susanna, and Robin Room, eds. Drinking: Behavior and Belief
in Modem History. Berkeley: Univ. of California Press, 1991.454 pp. 
Rev. papers from a conference held in Berkeley in 1984.

41. Barton, David, and Roz Ivanic. Writing in the Community. Written
Communication Annual, 6. Newbury Park: Sage Publications, 1991. 
226 pp. Includes writing in ethnic communities such as the Amish.

42. Bassler, Gerhard P. The German Canadian Mosaic Today and Yesterday:
Identities, Roots, and Heritage. Ottawa: German-Canadian Congress, 
1991. 205 pp.

43. Baxter, Angus. In Search o f Your German Roots: A Complete Guide to
Tracing Your Ancestors in the Germanic Areas o f Europe. Rev. ed. 
Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Publishing, 1991.116 pp.

44. Beam, C. Richard. Revised Pennsylvania German Dictionary: English to
Pennsylvania Dutch. Rev. ed. Lancaster, PA: Brookshire Publi­
cations, 1991. 212 pp.

45. Bedient, Phillip E. "Ctescendants of Benjamin Witmer of Lampeter
Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania: Part 1 and Part 2." 
PMH 14.2 (1991): 12-28; 14.3 (1991): 18-33. Witmer was an early 
Mennonite immigrant.

195



46. Bellingham, Mary, etal. Research Guide to German-American Genealogy.
St. Paul, MN: German Interest Group, Branch of Minnesota 
Genealogical Society, 1991. 215 pp.

47. Benard, Robert. A Short Wait Between Trains. New York: Delacorte
Press, 1991.420 pp. Twenty-two stories of war, from the Civil War 
to World War II. Includes authors such as Eudora Welty, Stephen 
Crane, James Jones, Ralph Ellison, and Bernard Malamud.

48. Bieler, Allen R. "Beiler/Byler Surname." MFH 10 (1991): 140-41.
49. Block, Isaac I. "A Study of Domestic Abuse among Mennonites in

Winnipeg." Thesis, Bethel Theological Seminary, 1991.146 leaves.
50. Bodnar, John E. Collective Memory and Ethnic Groups: The Case of

Swedes, Mennonites, and Norwegians. Rock Island, IL: Swenson 
Swedish Immigration Research Center, Augustana College, 1991. 
39 pp.

51. Boese, Ben. The Mennonite Historical Complex at Goessel, Kansas and
Related Stories. Newton, KS: Esther Lehrman Rinner, 1991. 81 
leaves.

52. Bonhoeffer, Dietrich: Barcelona, Berlin, Amerika 1928-1931. Ed. by
Reinhart Staats and Hans Christoph von Hase. Munich: Chr. 
Kaiser, 1991. 768 pp.

53. Botscharow-Kamau, Lucy Jayne. "Neighbors: Harmony and Conflict
on the Indiana Frontier." Journal o f the Early Republic 11.4 (Winter 
1991): 465-92. Study of the Rappite settlement at New Harmony.

54. Bowman, Karen. "The Joseph Lantz Family of Davis County, Iowa."
MFH 10 (1991): 158.

55. Bracht, Viktor. Texas in 1848. Trans, by Charles F. Schmidt.
Manchaca, TX: German-Texan Heritage sixiety, 1991.

56. Bretting, Agnes, and Hartmut Bickelmann. Auswanderungsagenturen
und Auswanderungsvereine im 19. und 20. Jahrhundert. Stuttgart: 
Franz Steiner Verlag, 1991. 299 pp. Analyzes the various agents 
engaged in the immigrant "trade" and the important impact they 
had on immigration.

57. Brewer, Jean M. "Inunigrant John Lesher." MFH 10 (1991): 156.
Moravian/Mennonite family in PA.

58. Brock, Peter. Freedom from Violence: Sectarian Nonresistance from the
Middle Ages to the Great War. Toronto: Univ. of Toronto Press, 1991. 
385 pp.

5 9 . ____ . Freedom from War: Nonsectarian Pacifism, 1814-1914. Toronto:
Univ. of Toronto Press, 1991.436 pp. For comparison with author's 
work above.

60. Broermann, Karl. AuswanderungderMulheimer nach Pennsylvanien: The
Emigration of the Mulheimers to Pennsylvania: Both a Local and German 
Culture Picture from the 17th Century. Windermere, FL (12404 
Summerport Ln., Windermere 34786): R.N. Castleberry, 1991. 46

196



pp. Included is also a photocopy of the original German article: 
"Die Auswanderung der Mulheimer nach Pennsylvanien" 
published in the December 1938 issue of the Mulheim Historical 
Society's Zeitschrift.

61. Bruckner, Sharon. Oakland Cemetery Records, St. Paul, Minnesota. St.
Paul, MN (P.O. Box 16069): Minnesota Genealogical Society, 1991.

62. Burgoyne, Bruce E. Waldeck Soldiers o f the American Revolutionary War.
Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1991. 182 pp.

63. Burke, Susan M., and Matthew H. Hill. From Pennsylmnia to Waterloo:
Pennsylixmia-German Folk Culture in Transition. Kitchener, ON: J. 
Schneider Haus, 1991. 148 pp.

64. Buttlar, Lois. "Amish Life and Culture: Approaching the 21st
Century." Ethnic Forum: Bulletin o f Ethnic Studies 11.2 (1991): 81ff.

65. Camann, Eugene. Uprooted from  Prussia, Transplanted in America.
Buffalo, NY: Gilcraft Printing Co, 1991.140 pp. Commemorates the 
150th anniversary of the 1843 Prussian Lutheran migration to the 
town of Wheatfield, NY. Sponsored by Historical Society of North 
German Settlements in Western NY.

66. Cannon, Brian Q. "Immigrants in American Agriculture." Agricultural
History 65.1 (1991) 17-35. Relies on work of nnany who have 
s tu d i^  Germans, including Conzen, Schafer, Jordan, Salamon, 
Gerlach.

67. Carr, Kay J. "Community Dynamics and Educational Decisions:
Establishing Public Schools in Belleville and Galesburg." IHJ 84.1 
(Spring 1991): 25-38. The article considers the German influence on 
the establishment of schools in Belleville in the mid-nineteenth 
century.

68. Cazden, Robert E. "Party Politics and the Germans of New York
City, 1834^0." YGAS 26 (1991): 1-31.

69. Cing-Mars, Marcelle. "Representations and Social Strategies of the
Foreign Merchant of Quebec: The Diary of Johann Heinrich 
Juncken (September 1788-1789)." Revue d'Histoire de I'Amerique 
Franqaise 44.4 (1991): 549-66. Diary of O rm an merchant who 
immigrated to (Quebec City in 1787.

70. Clothier, Peter. "Otto Natzler." American Ceramics 9.1 (Spring 1991):
18-25. Article on life of Gertrud and Otto Natzler, native Austrians, 
who emigrated to U.S. in 1938 and became America's premier 
potters and teachers of the art.

71. Cobum, Carol K. "Learning to Serve: Education and Change in the
Lives of Rural Domestics in the Twentieth Century." Journal of 
Social History 25.1 (Fall 1991): 109-22. Study of German women 
who served as servants in Kansas in the early twentieth century.

72. Coggeshall, John M. Like Salt and Sugar: German-American Ethnicity in
Southwestern Illinois. New York: AMS Press, 1991.

197



73. Collins, Amy Fine. "Review of Exhibitions: New York: Lawrence
Gipe at Shea and Beker." Art in America 79.2 (February 1991): 151- 
52. Emigrant artist's recent work, "The Krupp Project," reflects on 
the Nazi arms manufacturer and Cierman industry since WWII.

74. Cook, Bernard A., and Rosemary Petralle Cook. German Americans.
Vero Beach, FL: Rourke Corp., 1991. 103 pp. Discusses Germans 
who have immigrated to the United States, their reasons for 
coming, where they have settled, and how they have contributed 
to their new country.

75. Cronk, Sandra." The Mennonite Encyclopedia V: A Record of Paradigm
Shifts." MHB 52.3 (1991): 1-4.

76. Damton, Robert. "Adventures of a Germanophobe." The Wilson
Quarterly 15.3 (Summer 1991): 113ff. The author, like many 
Americans, grew up fearful of the German nation. His experiences 
in Germany during the year of its reunification changed his 
outlook.

77. Davidson, Jane L. S. "Quilting: A Family Tradition." MFH 10 (1991):
4-8. Account of quilting in the au^or's Pennyslvania-German 
fanrily in Lancaster County, PA.

78. Davis, Gerald H. "'Orgelsdorf': A World War I Internment Camp in
America." YGAS 26 (1991): 249-65.

79. Die Blaudere Bletz: The 2nd Annual Pennsylvania German Periodical.
Reamstown, PA (P.O. Box 236, Reamstown, PA 17567): Tool 
Collector Magazine, 1991. 11 pp.

80. Dockter, Shona A. "The Feather Tick: Memories of a German-Russian
Grandmother." HR 21.1 (1991): 13-16.

81. Doherty, M. Stephen. "An Examination of a Teacher and His
Students." American Artist 55.590 (September 1991): 54-61. 
Artist/Teacher Jack Endewelt o f  the School of the Visual Arts in 
New York City. He follows traditions of Hans Hofmann.

82. Duggan, Edward V. "The Search for Jacob Martin of Maryland."
PMH 14.4 (1991): 28-33. Mennonite family in 18th-century 
Maryland.

83. Dumbaugh, Hedwig T. "Geistreiches Gesang-Buch, 1720—The First
Brethren Hymnal." The Hymn 42.4 (1991): 20-23.

84. Early, J. W., trans. Trinity Lutheran Church o f Reading, Berks County,
Pennsylvania. Apollo, PA: Closson Press, 1991. Contents: pt.l. 
Baptisms, 1751-90; pt.2. Baptisms, 1790-1812; pt.3. Marriages, 
1754-1812.

85. Earnest, Corinne P., and Beverly Repass Hoch. German-American
Family Records in the Fraktur Tradition: Birth and Baptismal Certificates 
and Bible Records. Albuquerque, NM: R.D. Earnest Associates, B.R. 
Hoch, 1991. 254 pp.

198



86. Edwards, John Carver. Berlin Calling: American Broadcasters in Service
to the Third Reich. New York: Praeger, 1991. 238 pp.

87. Edwards, Lorraine Frantz. "Faith of My Forefathers." M FH 10 (1991):
9. Account of an annual Old Gennan Baptist Brethren Conference 
in Modesto, CA.

8 8 . _____. "Thanksgiving in Modesto." MFH  10 (1991): 126. Visit to Old
Gennan Baptist Brethren in CA.

89. Elliston, Bertha Bazemore, and Alvah Walker Bazemore. Rocker,
Wechsler, Salzer: The Story o f a German Family in America. Bulter, 
GA: B. B. Elliston and A. W. Bazemore, 1991. 555 pp.

90. Emerson, Catherine L. "The Hearth is Where the Cook Is." PF 340:
(1989-90): 116-17. The raised hearth of the Hans Herr House, 
Lancaster County, PA.

91. Emineth, Jan, and Don Erruneth. Gerhardt Family History. Bismarck,
ND: D. and J. Emineth, 1991. 300 pp. Documents the descendants 
of Valentine and Magdaline (Assel) Gerhardt whose children 
emigrated from Russia and settled in Morton County, ND.

92. Engle, Stephen D. "Franz Sigel at Pea Ridge." Arkansas Historical
Quarterly 50.3 (1991) 249-70.

9 3 . _____. "'Yankee Dutchman': The Early Life of Franz Sigel." YGAS 26
(1991): 43-62.

94. Enninger, Werner. "Linguistic Markers of Anabaptist Ethnicity
through Four Centuries." In Language and Ethnicity, ed. by James 
R. Dow, 2: 23-60. Amsterdam, Philadelphia: John Benjamins Pub. 
Co., 1991.

95. "Ernest Waldo Bechtel." HSR 24.3-4 (1989): unpaged. The life of
Pennsylvania-German dialect writer and radio show personality 
Bechtel (1923-88), his wisdom, and "Bechtelisms."

96. Faber, Doris. The Amish. New York: Doubleday, 1991. 45 pp. The
1719 Hans Herr House in Lancaster County, PA, is the object of 
this book for young people.

97. Fehr, Beulah B. Trancis Daniel Devlan: 1835-1870: The Life and
Times of a Reading Artist." HRBC 56 (1991): 61-72,77-86. Some of 
the artist's students were Pennsylvania German, as were sonr»e of 
the subjects of their paintings.

98. Ferre, Barbara Meister. "Stability and Change in the Pennsylvania
German Dialect of an Old Order Amish community in Lancaster 
County." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Georgia, 1991. 188 leaves.

99. Fodor’s Philadelphia 6* the Pennsylvania Dutch Country. 7th rev. ed.
New York: Fodor Travel Publications, 1991. 209 pp.

100. Fogleman, Aaron Spencer. "Hopeful Journeys: German Immigration
and Settlement in Greater Pennsylvania, 1717-1775." Ph.D. diss., 
Univ. of Michigan, 1991. 417 leaves.

199



101. "1492-1992; Cristobal Colon and the Mennonites." MHB 52.1 (1991):
11.

102. Frantz, John B. "Early German Methodism in America." YCAS 26
(1991): 171-84.

103. Freund, Hanns Egon. Emigration Records from the German Eifel Region,
1834-1911. Crystal Lake, IL: McHenry County Illinois Genealogical 
Society, 1991. 84 pp.

104. Friednrwn, Lester D., ed. Unspeakable Images: Ethnicity and the
American Cinema. Urbana, IL: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1991. 456 pp.

105. Friesen, Bert. "Mennonitische Rundschau” Author Index, vol. 1.
Winnipeg, MB: Centre for Mennonite Brethren Studies, 1991. To be 
completed in 4 vols.

106. Friesen, Steve. "Home Is Where the Hearth Is." PF 40 (1990-91): 98-
115. Pennsylvania-German kitchens.

107. Froeschle, Hartmut. Americana Germanica: Bibliographic zur deutschen
Sprache und deutschsprachigen Literatur in Nord- und Lateinamerika. 
Auslandsdeutsche Literatur der Gegenwart, vol. 15. Hildesheim, New 
York: Olnas, 1991. 233 pp.

108. Fuchs, Thomas. "Henry Villard: A Citizen of Two Worlds." Ph.D.
diss., Univ. of Oregon, 1991. 480 leaves.

109. Gable, Ann Hinkle. The Pastoral Years o f Rev. Anthony Henckel 1692-
1717. Camden, ME: Penobscot Press, 1991. 125 pp.

110. Galinsky, Hans. "A Visitable Past: First American Literary Images of
Germany and Their Twentieth Century Counterparts." Oberlin, 
OH: Oberlin College, 1991. 18 pp. The Inaugural Harold Jantz 
Menx)rial Lecture held at Oberlin College, 17 September 1990.

111. Gamer, John S. The Midwest in American Architecture. Urbana: Univ.
of Illinois Press, 1991. 259 pp. Essays in honor of Walter L. Creese.

112. Garvin, Beatrice B. A Craftsman's Handbook. Intercourse, PA: Good
Books, 1991. 100 pp.

113. Genovese, Eugene D. "Hans Rosenberg at Brooklyn College: A
Communist Student's Recollections of the Classroom as War 
Zone." Central European History 24.1 (Spring 1991): 51-57.

114. Gerlach, Jerry D. "The Prohibition Tavern: A Nebraska Study."
Journal o f the West 30.4 (1991): 67-75.

115. German Evangelical Lutheran Church of St. Paul's (New York, NY).
Ein Schiff das sich Gemeinde nennt, 150 Jahre: Deutsche Evange- 
lisch-Lutherische St. Pauls-Kirche in der Stadt New York. New York: 
The Church, 1991. 138 pp.

116. Gerstaecker, Friedrich. In the Arkansas Backwoods: Tales and Sketches.
Ed. and trans. by James William Miller. Columbia: Univ. of 
Missouri Press, 1991. 253 pp.

200



117. Gesangbuch: Eine Sammlung geistlicher Lieder zur allgemeinen Erbauung
und zum Lobe Goltes. Rev. American ed. Scottsdale, PA: Mennonite 
Publishing House, 1991. 890 pp. Original edition 1918.

118. Gilman, Sander L., and Steven T. Katz. Anti-Semitism in Times of
Crisis. New York: New York Univ. Press, 1991. 406 pp. Contains 
papers given at a conference held at Cornell University in 1986.

119. Giuliano, Charles. "Nation: New Haven: 'Why Not Start With the
Feetr" ARTnews 90.4 (April 1991): 42. History of the Yale U. Art 
School, especially under the directorship of Josef Albers from 1950- 
66. The Yale teachers do not believe that their system of teaching 
art, developed in Germany early in the century, is outmoded in 
America in the 1990s.

120. ([Goldman, Shalom. "Isaac Nordheimer (1809-1842): 'An Israelite Truly
in Whom There Was No Gile.'" AJH 80.2 (1990-91) 213-29. 
Nordheimer was born in Bavaria and came to America in 1834.

121. Gommermann, Andreas. "Donauschwabischer Siedlungsweg im
Spiegel einer in Amerika gesprochenen Mundart osthessischen 
Ursprungs: 'Stifoler' in den Staaten Wisconsin und Illinois." YGAS 
26 (1991): 1 2 7 ^ .

122. C^ood, Noah G. "Es Hott Desmohl Nett Gezehlt/This Time It Did
Not Count." PMH 14.1 (1991): 37-38. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch 
with English translation.

_____ . "Ewwi Nett Hie Lange/Just Don't Touch There." PMH 14.3
(1991); 34-35. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English translation. 

_. "Misferschstaendnis, Mary Odder Myra?/Misunderstanding,

123.

124.

125.

Mary or MyraT' PMH 14.4 (1991): 42-43. Story in Pennsylvania 
Dutch with English translation.

_____ . "Warm Ich Blaume Esse Will/When I Want to Eat Plums."
PMH 14.2 (1991); 34-35. Story in Pennsylvania Dutch with English 
translation.

126. Gorisch, Stephan W. Information zwischen Werbung und Wamung: Die
Rolle der Amerikaliteratur in der Ausxvanderung des 18. und 19. 
Jahrhunderts. Quellen und Forschungen zur hessischen Geschichte, 
vol. 84. Darmstadt Hessische Historische Kommission, 1991. 392
pp.

127. Gorman, Michael, ed. Califomien: Henry Madden and the German
Travelers in America. Fresno, CA: Friends of the Madden Library, 
California State Univ. Fresno, 1991.161 pp.

128. (3oyne, Minetta Altgelt. A Life Among the Texas Flora: Ferdinand
Lindheimer’s Letters to George Engelmann. College Station, TX: Texas 
A&M Univ. Press, 1991. 236 pp. Translation of letters by well- 
known Texas-German scholar.

129. Graeff, Marie K. "Candlemas: Weather-Lore." HRBC 56 (1990): 17. An
overview of human activity on Groundhog day.

201



130. Grant, Marlene. "A Tombstone for Andrew Troyer." MFH 10 (1991):
25. 18th-century Pennsylvania German in Lancaster County, PA.

131. Grenke, Arthur. The German Community in Winnepeg 1872-1919. New
York: AMS Press, 1991. 332 pp.

132. Grossmann, Claudia. "The Deutsches Haus in Indianapolis: A
Bulwark of Freethought." NSGAS 12.2 (June 1991): 12-14.

133. Gruneich, Aneta L., and Edwin A. Gruneich. Schindler Family History:
Germans via Russia. Sioux Falls, SD: A and E Gruneich, 1991. 197 
pp. Documents the descendants of Jacob and Susanna (Schmidt) 
Schindler, German-Russian immigrants, who lived at McQusky, 
ND.

134. Hagen, Chet. "Albright's Best Basketball Team." HRBC 56 (1991): 184-
87,204. A number of the players on this Reading, PA, college team 
are Pennsylvania Germans.

135. Halverson, Carol J. "Volga German-Russians in Minnesota." JAHSGR
14.2 (1991): 15-23.

136. Hansen, Miriam Bear, and Ruth Bear Pfiaum. "Descendants of Isaac
and Barbara Bear of Manheim Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania." PMH 14.1 (1991): 21-24. Genealogy of authors' 
Pennsylvania German family.

137. Hanson, Marcia K. Kleins: Germans from Russia. N.p., 1991. 40 leaves.
Documents descendants of Andreas and Rosalia (Kramer) Klein of 
Strasburg, Russia, whose children settled in North Dakota near 
Strasburg, Karlsruhe, Balta and Linton.

138. Harder, Geraldine Gross, and Holly Hannon. A Penny and Txvo Fried
Eggs and Other Stories. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 160 pp. 
Profiles the lives and contributions of four Mennonite leaders, 
Christopher Dock, Christian Krehbiel, David Rittenhouse, and 
Henry Smith.

139. Harmon, James A. "A Swiss-German Abbey at Conception, Missouri:
Its Establishment and Its Century-Old Basilica and Murals-The 
Fate of a Prime Example of Medievalism in America." YGAS 26 
(1991): 203-29.

140. Harms, Sylvester, and Alice Harms. Genealogy o f Heinrich Harms
(1833 to 1869) and Maria (Kliewer) (Harms) Schroeder (1832 to 1913). 
Wichita, KS: S. and A. Harms, 1991. 436 pp.

141. Harrison, Harold H., Carole Ober, and Kathy L. Miller.
"High-Resolution Two-Dimensional Electrophoretic Survey of 
Serum Protein Genetic Types in Schmiedeleut Hutterites." American 
Journal o f Human Biology 3.6 (1991): 639ff.

142. Hartzler, H. Harold. "Bicentennial Celebration of the Mifflin County
Amish and Mennonites." MFH  10 (1991): 129.

143. _____. '7ohn L. Mast." MFH  10 (1991): 113. Mennonite minister in
Maryland.

202



144. ______"Levi Clement Hartzler." MFH 10 (1991), 24. Levi Hartzler
has been active in various activities in the Mennonite Church and 
colleges.

145. ____ . 'Timothy H. Brenneman, 1895-1977." MFH 10 (1991): 72-73.
Ohio Mennonite minister and missionary in Argentina.

146. Harzig, Christiane. Familie, Arbeit und weibliche Offentlichkeit in einer
Einwanderungsstadt: Deutschamerikanerinnen in Chicago urn die 
Jahrhundertwende. St. Katharinen: Scripta Mercaturae Verlag, 1991. 
336 pp. Revision of the author's dissertation, Technische 
Universitat, Berlin, 1990.

147. Heisey, John W. "Drafted, Dismayed, Disowned." MFH 10 (1991):
117. Account of Meimonite and other conscientious objecters in 
Annerican wars.

148. Helbich, Wolfgang, Walter D. Kamphoefner, and Ulrike Sommer,
eds. News From the Land o f Freedom: German Immigrants Write Home. 
Ithaca, NY: Cornell Univ. Press, 1991. 645 pp. Translation of Briefe 
aus Amerika: Deutsche Auswanderer schreiben aus der neuen Welt 
m o - m o .  Munich: C. H. Beck, 1988.

149. Hellerich, Mahlon H. "The Founding of the Pennsylvania German
Society." DR 25 (1991): 33-41.

150. Hermon, Peter, and Terry Ganey. Under the Influence: The
Unauthorized Story o f the Ardieuser-Busch Dynasty. New York: Simon 
and Shuster, 1991. 461 pp.

151. Hersh, Tandy, and Charles Hersh. Samplers of the Pennsylvania
Germans. Publications of the Pennsylvania German Society, vol. 25. 
Birdsboro, PA: Pennsylvania German Society, 1991. 303 pp.

152. Hesse, Jurgen J. "Speaking With Voices of Change: Immigrant
Writers and Canadian Literature." Journal of Ethnic Studies 19.1 
(Spring 1991): 87-100.

153. Hill, Sharon L. "Perception and Reality of Wisconsin Amish-
Mennonite Travel and Visitation Patterns." M. A. Thesis, Univ. of 
Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1991. 161 leaves.

154. Hillerbrand, Hans Joachim. Anabaptist Bibliography 1520-1630. Rev.
ed. St. Louis: Center for Reformation Research, 1991. 587 pp.

155. Hoemer, Helmut. A German Odyssey: The Journal o f a German Prisoner
o f War. Ed. and trans. by Allen Kent Powell. Golden, CO: Fulcrum, 
1991.428 pp. The experience of a German POW in France and the 
US.

156. Hofer, Samuel. Bom Hutterite. Saskatoon, SK: Hofer Publishing, 1991.
134 pp.

157. Hoffman, William N. Going Dutch: A Visitor's Guide to the Penn­
sylvania Dutch Country. 2d ed. Lancaster, PA: Spring Garden 
Publications Co., 1991. 317 pp.

203



158. Holly, Timothy E. "Remembering John Holly." MFH 10 (1991): 159.
Mennonite/Methodist inunigrant from Germany to Ohio.

159. Hope, Anne, and Jdrg Nagler. Guide to German Historical Sources in
North American Libraries and Archives. Washington, DC: German 
Historical Institute, 1991.

160. Huffines, Marion Lois. 'Translation: A Vehicle for Change? Evidence
from Pennsylvania German." American Journal o f Germanic 
Linguistics and Literature 3.2 (1991): 175ff.

161. Hunt, Linda. Secret Agenda: The United States Government, Nazi
Scientists, and Project Paperclip, 1945 to 1990. New York: St. Martin's 
Press, 1991. 340 pp.

162. Hurwitz, Laurie S. "Mixing Styles and Patterns with Assurance."
American Artist 55.589 (August 1991): 38-43, 81-85. Artist Diane 
Kurz was born in Vienna, Austria and is now a naturalized citizen 
of U.S.

163. Hutson, James H. The Sister Republics: Switzerland and the United
States from 1776 to the Present. Washington, DC: Library of 
Congress, 1991. 67 pp.

164. Jacobs, Arthur. "Fifty Years of Silence: All Quiet on the Arrest and
Internment of German Americans during World War II." NSGAS 
12.2 Gune 1991): 10-11; 12.3 (September 1991): 18-19, 23

165. Jansma, Jerome, and Harriet H. Jansma. "George Englemann in
Arkansas Territory.” Arkansas Historical Quarterly 50.3 (1991): 
223^ .

166. Jentz, John B. "Class and Politics in an Emerging Industrial City:
Chicago in the 1860s and 1870s." Journal o f Urban History 17.3 (May 
1991): 227-63. Includes discussion of the German workers in 
Chicago.

167. Johnson, Ken. "West to Eden." Art in America 79.12 (December 1991):
84-91, 129. Exhibition of Albert BierstadPs works-19th Century 
German-American artist.

168. Jones, (George Fenwick. "The 'Dutch' Participation in Georgia's
Colonial Wars." Georgia Historical Quarterly 75.4 (Winter 1991): 771- 
83. Survey of German soldiers who fought in Georgia's wars from 
the mid-1730s to the Revolution.

169. Jones, George Fenwick, and Sheryl Exley. Ebenezer Record Book,
1754-1781: Births, Baptisms, Marriages, and Burials o f Jerusalem  
Emngelical Lutheran Church o f Effingham, Georgia, More Commonly 
Known as Ebenezer Church. Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Pub. Co., 
1991. 187 pp. Translated from the German.

170. Jones, Henry Z. More Palatine Families: Some Immigrants to the Middle
Colonies 1717-1776 and their European Origins, Plus New Discoveries 
on German Families Who Arrived in Colonial New York in 1710. 
Universal City, CA: H. Z. Jones, 1991. 592 pp.

204



171. Kamphoefner, Walter D. "German-Americans and Civil War Politics;
A Reconsideration of the Ethnocultural Thesis." Civil War History 
373  (September 1991): 232-46.

172. Kane, Michael B. "The One Hundredth-Year: History of Homeo­
pathic Medical and Surgical Hospital (1881-1943)/Conununity 
General Hospital (1943-1991)." HRBC 56 (1991); 113-22,125,128-38. 
First homeopathic physicans in Reading, PA, were German- 
Americans and were active in the founding and running of the 
hospital.

173. Katz, Barry. "The Acculturation of Thought; Transformations of the
Refugee Scholar in America." Journal o f Modem History 63.4 
(December 1991): 740-52.

174. Kauffman, J. Howard, and Leo Driedger. The Mennonite Mosaic:
Identity and Modernization. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 308
pp.

175. Kauffman, S. Duane. "Eight Nineteenth-Century Mifflin County
David Zooks." MFH 10 (1991): 88-91. Amish family of PA.

176. ____ . Mifflin County Amish and Mennonite Story, 1791-1991.
Belleville, PA; Mifflin County Mennonite Historical Society, 1991. 
472 pp.

177. Keim, David A. "The Wisler Schism of the Yellow Creek Mennonites,
Elkhart County, Indiana, 1872." Seminar paper, Goshen College, 
1991.16 leaves.

178. Kelly, Arthur C. M. Hessian Troops in the American Revolution: Extracts
from the Hetrina, Vol. 1. Rhinebeck, NY: Kinship, 1991. 91 pp.

179. Kennel, Edith Charles. "Readers' Ancestry." PMH 14.3 (1991): 36-37.
Genealogy of the author's (Charles) Pennsylvania German family.

180. Kluckman, Betty Hepper, Judith Hepper Rozum, and Judith Beglau
Walker. Jakob Hepper and his Descen^nts, 1836-1990. Branson, MQ. 
B. H. Kluckman, 1991. 444 pp. Documents the descendants of 
Jakob Hepper of Grossliebental, Russia, in the United States 
including North Dakota and South Dakota; also in Canada, 
Argentina and the Soviet Union.

181. Knabe, Wolfgang. Aufbruch in die Feme: Deutsche Ausivanderungen
nach Amerika, Afrika, Asien und Australien am Beispiel Bayerisch- 
Schwaben. Augsburg: Hofmann, 1991. 464 pp. Lists the results of 
study in Bavarian and Swabian towns.

182. ____ . Die neue Heimat nimmt sie auf: Deutsche Einwandemngen in
Amerika, Afrika, Asien und Australien am Beispiel Bayerisch-Schwaben. 
Augsburg: Hofmann, 1991.430 pp. Treats New World settlements 
of immigrants from the Bavaria and Swabia.

183. Knell, Victor, and Friedrick Adolf. The Past and the Present: An Adolf
History and Genealogy. 2d ed. Fargo, ND: V. Knell, 1991. 206 pp.

205



Includes an Adolf fanuly history written by Friedrick Adolf 
documenting the lines in Oregon and Idaho.

184. Kniss, Fred. "Religious Organizational Conflict in Global Context:
Mennoiutes in Eastern Pennsylvania, 1870-1985." PMH 14.1 (1991): 
13-20.

185. Kohler, Dirk. "Zur Immigrationspolitik der Vereinigten Staaten von
Amerika zwischen 1917 und 1929." Migralionsforschung 25 (1991): 
32^5.

186. Koontz, John F. A Koontz Experience Spanning Over 300 Years.
Columbus, OH (943-J Manor Lane, Columbus, 43221): J. F. Koontz 
Jr., 1991.109 leaves.

187. Koplos, Janet. "Rudolf Staffel: Playful Magician of Light." American
Ceramics 9.2 (Summer 1991): 18-25. German-American artist from 
Philadelphia.

188. Kotte, Eugen, ed. Ostbevem in Amerika: Im Auftrag des Heimatvereins.
Ostbevemer Heimatblatter, vol 3. Ostbevern, Germany: Heimat- 
verein Ostbevem, 1991. 208 pp.

189. Krahn, George. Memory Lehn: A History o f Jacob Jacob Lehn and His
Descendants, 1679-1990. Saskatoon, SK: G. Krahn, 1991. 141 pp.

190. Kraybill, Donald B. Passing on the Faith: The Story o f a Mennonite
School. Intercourse, PA: Good Books, 1991. 315 pp.

191. Krehbiel, Roberta Leisy. Zion Mennonite Cemetery Record with Church
History, Donnellson, Iowa, 1851-1991. Donnellson, lA: R. L. 
Krehbiel, 1991. 178 pp.

192. Krewson, Margrit B. Immigrants from the German-speaking Countries o f
Europe: A Selective Bibliography. Washington, DC: Library of 
Congress, 1991. 76 pp. Rev. ed. of Germanic People in the United 
States, 1983.

193. Krog, Carl E. "The Battle Against the Kaiser: Social and Cultural
Conflict in Marinette, Wisconsin, During the World War I Era." 
YGAS 26 (1991): 231-47.

194. Kurz, Hildegard Ziegler. From Dictatorship to Democracy: Memoirs o f
a German Expatriate. Tigard, OR: Blue Water Pub., 1991. 242 pp.

195. Lapp, Isaac Z. Pennsylvania School History, 1690-1990. Gordonville,
PA: C. S. Lapp, 1991. 655 pp.

196. Lasansky, Jeanette, et al. Bits and Pieces: Textile Traditions. Lewisburg,
PA: Oral Traditions Project of Union County Historical Society, 
1991. 120 pp. Discusses Pennsylvania-German tradition of fabric 
design.

197. Leary, James P. Midwestern Folk Humor: Jokes on Farming, Logging,
Religion and Traditional Ways. Little Rock, AR, 1991. 268 pp.

198. ____ . Yodeling in Dairyland: A History o f Swiss Music in Wisconsin.
Mount Horeb, WI: Wisconsin Folk Museum, 1991. 63 pp.

206



199. Lehman, James O. "The Mennonite Encyclopedia V: A Librarian's
Perspective." MHB 523  (1991): 4-5.

200. Lehm an, Hartmut, and James J. Sheehan. An Interrupted Past:
German-speaking Refugee Historians in the United States after 1933. 
Publications of the German Historical Institute Washington, DC, 
Cambridge, NY: German Historical Institute, Cambridge Univ. 
Press, 1991. 234 pp. Papers presented at a conference held in 
Washington, DC, in 1988.

201. Leid, Noah W. History o f the Bowmansville Mennonites and Related
Congregations: Old Order Groups. 2d ed. Lancaster County, PA, 1991. 
58 pp.

202. Leight, Robert L. "A Teacher with a Heart: Carrie Frankenfield
Home." PF 40 (1990-91): 139-44. A Pennyslvania-German teacher 
in rural Bucks County, PA.

203. Less, Gunther L. Pennsylvania Dutch Country. Plymouth, MN: Simitar
Entertainment, 1991.1 videocassette, 30 nun. Gunther Less explores 
the heart of the Amish community.

204. Lessa, K. Varden. "Readers' Ancestry." PMH 14.2 (1991): 29-33.
Genealogy of author's Pennsylvania German family.

205. Levinson, Mark. T .  K. Kirsten, Illegal Immigrant Extraordinary: The
Aeronautical Years, 1920-1938." journal of the West 30.1 (January 
1991): 18-29.

206. Lind, Marilyn. Researching and Finding Your German Heritage.
Updated and enl. ed. Cloquet, MN: Linden Tree, 1991. 150 pp.

207. Lockwood, Annette. "Amish Cottage Industries." PF 41.2 (Winter
1991); 95ff.

208. Longenecker, Stephen L. "Religion, Pluralism, and Democracy
Among Germans in the Shenandoah Valley, 1700-1850." 
Shenandoah Valley Regional Studies Seminar, 15 Nov. 1991. N.p., 
1991. 44 leaves. Discusses the Evangelical movement and its 
consequences among various German religious groups in the 
Shenandoah Valley.

209. Lowenstein, Steven M. Frankfurt on the Hudson. The German-jewish
Community o f Washington Heights, 1933-1983: Its Structure and 
Culture. Detroit: Wayne State Univ. Press, 1991. 347 pp. 
Anthropological study of German-jewish sub-group.

210. Luthy, David. "Sarah Hertzler (HZ163)." MFH 10 (1991): 25.
Mennonite family of Berks County, PA.

211. ____ . "Amish Folk Artist: Barbara Eberson (1846-1922)." PMH 14.2
(1991): 2-7.

212. Machmer, Richard S., and Rosemarie B. Machmer. fust for Nice:
Carving and Whittling Magic of Southeastern Pennsylvania. Reading, 
PA: The Historical Society of Berks County, 1991. 88 pp.

207



213. Machmer, Rosemarie B., and Beulah B. Fehr. "'Just for Nice'... a
Preview." HRBC 56 (1991): 55, 57, 59. An exhibit of wood carvers 
of southeastern Pennsylvania, among whom are several Penn­
sylvania Germans.

214. Macnaughton, Elizabeth. "Farming among Old Order Mennonites of
Ontario in the Early Twentieth Century." PMH 13.4 (1991): 10-17.

215. Mad River Theater Works. "Black Hats, Freedom Bound, or Evelyn
and the Polka King." MFH 10 (1991): 95. Plays about Mennonites 
performed by Mad River Theater Works in West Liberty, OH.

216. Malone, Bobbie. "New Orleans Uptown Jewish Immigrants: The
Community of Congregation Gates of Prayer, 1850-1860." Louisiana 
History 323 (Summer 1991): 239-78. Study of German-Jewish 
community.

217. Martin, Roger I. "History of the Diller Family." MFH 10 (1991): 96-97.
Swiss Mennonite family settling in Lancaster and Cumberland 
Counties, PA.

218. Marzolf, Arnold H. "An Introduction to Kellys Island." HR 21.4
(1991): 3-11. Russian-German settlement in OH.

219. ____ . "The Lehr Tabernacle: A Historical and Personal View." HR
21.3 (1991): 3-12. Russian-German churches in ND.

220. ____ . Let's Talk Cerman-Russian with Emschtina un Hanswurscht. 2d
rev. ed. Bismarck, ND: Gernruns from Russia Heritage Society, 
1991. 357 pp. Russian-German words and phrases with English 
definitions; also a collection of poems and anecdotes about clergy.

221. "Medallion of the Pennsylvania German Society, Circa 1908." DR 25
(1991): cover.

222. Mellinger, C. Mervin, and Fannie Burkhart Mellinger. "Readers'
Ancestry." PMH 14.1 (1991): 31-33. Genealogy of Mellinger's 
Pennsylvania German family.

223. Melzer, Richard. "The Lone Eagle in Mexico: Charles A. Lindbergh's
Less Famous Record-Setting Flight of 1927." Journal o f the West 30.1 
(January 1991): 30-36. German-American involvement in Lindbergh's 
flights.

224. Mendel, Ron. "Cooperative Unionism and the Development of Job
Control in New York's Printing Trades, 1886-1898." Labor History
32.3 (Summer 1991): 354-75. Includes discussion of the German- 
American printers' unions.

225. "Mennonite and Related Church Historians and Conunittees." MHB
52.1 (1991): 9.

226. Menzel, Harald. Zerrissene Heimkehr: Eine Autobiographie. Leipzig:
Forum, 1991. 409 pp.

227. Merrill, Peter C. "Carl Hoerman, Painter of the Desert." Southern
California Quarterly 73.3 (Fall 1991): 279-86.

208



228. Miele, Frank. "Amish Expressionism: The Unlikely and Provocative
Kinship Between Quilts Made by Amish Women in the Late 
Ninteenth and Early Twentieth Centuries and Painting by Some of 
the Twentieth Century's Best Abstract Artists." Art & Antiques 8.7 
(September 1991): 62ff.

229. Miller, David. "The Connection between an Old Ledger and an Old
Bible." MFH 10 (1991): 47. Mennonite genealogical materials in 
family papers.

230. Miller, Maynard. 'Nunemaker's Voyage." MHB 52.4 (1991): 15-16.
John Nunemaker's effort to help in relief efforts in Poland after 
World War 11.

231. Mollenkopf, Fred P. "The German Immigration of Lucas County and
Northwest Ohio." M.A. thesis, Univ. of Toledo, 1991.175 leaves.

232. Morgan, Philip D. "'The Origin of Whatever is Not English Among
Us': The Dutch-Speaking and German-Speaking Peoples of 
Colonial British America." In Strangers V/ithin the Realm: Cultural 
Margins the First British Empire. Ed. by Bernard Bailyn and Philip 
D. Morgan. Chapel Hill: Univ. of North Carolina Press, 1991.

233. Morton, Holmes D., Michael J. Bennett, and Lome E. Seargeant.
"Glutaric Aciduria Type I: A Common Cause of Episodic 
Encephalopathy and Spastic Paralysis in the Amish of Lancaster 
County, Pennsylvania." American Journal o f Medical Genetics 41.1 
(October 1991): 89ff.

234. Muehl, Siegmar. "Hermann's Tree Men': 1850s German-American
Religious Rationalism." MHR 85.4 (1991): 361-80.

235 . ____ . "The Lichtfreund Press: German-American Newspaper
Publishing on the Missouri Frontier, 1843-55." YGAS 26 (1991): 
185-202.

236. Mutzbauer, Monica. ’"Phillips Gehn In Amerika': The Palatinate
Emigration in German Schoolbooks." PF 40 (1990-91): 119-25.

237. Naul, Roland. Tumen and Sport: The Cross-Cultural Exchange. German
and American Studies in Sp>ort, vol. 1. Munster, New York: 
Waxnunn, 1991. 166 pp.

238. Neitzel, Sarah C., and Terry K. Clargill. "'Stay at Home and Live with
Integrity': Advice to German Emigrants to the United States from 
the Journeymen's Father." YGAS 26 (1991): 63-79.

239. Nelson, Bruce C. "Revival and Upheaval: Religion, Irreligion and
Chicago's Working Q ass in 1886." Journal o f Social History 25.2 
(Winter 1991): 233-53. Includes discussion of German working class 
in Chicago.

240. Neuber, Wolfgang. Fremde Welt im europdischen Horizont: Zur Topik
der deutschen Amerika-Reiseberichte der Friihen Neuzeit. Philologische 
Studien und CJuellen, vol. 121. Berlin: Erich Schmidt, 1991.426 pp.

209



244.

245.

241. Nisly, Hope. "A Mennonite Woman in 'Thanksgiving Town': Edith
Swartzendruber Nisl/s Work Experience, 1935-1941." Labor's 
Heritage 3.1 (January 1991): Iff.

242. Nofzinger, Dale. "The Sauders of Archbold, Ohio." MFH 10 (1991):
114-16. Account of the family and their museum.

243. Nolt, Steven. "Lancaster County, Pennsylvania." MHB 51.4 (1991): 12-
13. An overview of Mennonite history and sites of interest to 
Mennonites.

_____ • "Paton Yoder: Reclaiming His Amish Roots." MHB 52.3
(1991): 8-9. Essay on Yoder's Traditions and Transition: Amish 
Mennonites and Old Order Amish, 1800-1900.

_____ ■ 'Self-Help Philosophy and Organizational Growth: The
Origins and Development of SELFHELP Crafts, 1946-1970." PMH 
14.4 (1991): 14-27. A major part of the Mennonite Central Com­
mittee.

246. Olinger, John C. A Place o f Conscience: Camp Doumey. Pocatello: Idaho
State Univ. Press, 1991. 61 pp.

247. Olshan, Marc A. "The Opening of Amish Society: Cottage Industry
as Trojan Horse." Human Organization 50.4 (Winter 1991): 378ff.

248. "On Nationality: 13 Artists." Art in America 79.9 (September 1991):
124-30. A collection of interviews with a group of artists by 
editorial staff of AiA.

249. Palmer, Michael P., ed. American Sources for German Genealogical
Research. Los Angeles, CA: German Genealogical Society of 
America, 1991. 16 pp.

250. _____, ed. Preliminary Listing o f the Library Holdings o f the German
Genealogical Society ^  America. Los Angeles, CA (P.O. Box 291818, 
Los Angeles, 90029): German Genealogical Society of America, 
1991. 71 pp.

251. Pannabecker, Rachel K., ed. Mennonite Furniture: A Migrant Tradition,
1766-1910: November 17, 1991-October 18, 1992, Kauffman Museum, 
Bethel College, North Newton, KS. North Newton, KS: Kauffman 
Museum, 1991. 24 pp. Exhibition catalogue.

252. Patty, Gabrielle M. "TTie Awful German Language, Old English and
the Ethnocentric Student: A Backdoor Remedial Strategy. MH 83.4 
(Winter 1991): 433-44.

253. Pencak, William, Selma Cantor Berrol, and Randall M. Miller.
Immigration to New York. Philadelphia, London: Balch Institute 
Press, Associated Univ. Presses, 1991. 254 pp. Essays first 
presented as papers at a conference held by the New-York 
Historical Society to celebrate Lady Liberty's Centennial.

210



254. Peterson, Brent O. "Germanistik and Ethnicity." In Challenges of
Gennanistik. Traditions and Prospects o f an Academic Discipline. Ed. by 
Eitel Timm. Munich: Judicum Verlag, 1991. 29-47. A probing study 
of the history of German-American scholarship.

255 . _____. Popular Narratives and Ethnic Identity: Literature and
Community in Die Abendschule. Ithaca, NY: Cornell Univ. Press, 
1991. 273pp.

256. Pfeifer, Leona Wasinger, and Dcurel Goheen. Eine Hochzeit in Ellis
County, 1881. Hays, KS: Precious Memories Video Recording, 1991. 
1 videocassette, 119 min. VHS format. Re-enactment of a Russian- 
German wedding as it might have taken place in Munjor, Kansas, 
in 1881.

257. Philipps, Johannes. Philipps-Chronik. Fallbrook, CA: J. Philipps, 1991.
40 leaves. Documents the Philipps family, who emigrated from 
Lingenfeld, Germany, to Landau, Ukraine, and then to the U.S.

258. Pozzetta, George E. Ethnicity and Gender: The Immigrant Woman.
American Immigration & Ethnicity, vol. 12. New York: Garland, 
1991. 326 pp.

259. "Publications of the Pennsylvania German Society and Its Prede­
cessors, 1891-1991." DR 25 (1991): 1-32. Celebrates the centennial of 
the society.

260. Pullen, Virginia Akers. They Chose This Valley. Lebanon, OR: Dewey
Press, 1991. 159 pp. Partially fictionalized account of German 
immigration to Oregon.

261. Redekop, Benjamin. "The Canadian Mennonite Response to National
Socialism." ML 46.2 (1991): 18-24. Involvement of Mennonites in 
the CPS in Colorado and Michigan.

262. Reichel, Sabine. What Did You Do in the War, Daddy?: Zwischen
Triimmem und Trdumen: Aufgewachsen im Schatten der Schuld. 
Hamburg: Hoffmann & Campe, 1991. 287 pp.

263. Reichmann, Eberhard, ed. Hoosier German Tales Small and Tall.
Indianapolis, IN: German-American Center & Indiana German 
Heritage Society, 1991. 258 pp. German-American folk tales, 
legends and anecdotes from Indiana in English and German.

264. Reimer, Al. "The Role of Arnold Dyck in Canadian Mennonite
Writing." Journal o f Mennonite Studies 9 (1991): 83-90. Dyck hoped 
to bolster ethnolinguistic awareness by writing in both High and 
Low German.

265. Reitz, Thomas A. "The Peter Martin House Restoration: A Photo­
graphic Essay." PMH 14.3 (1991): 2-9. Mennonite farmhouse in 
Doon Heritage Crossroads, Kitchener, ON.

266. Renn, Erin McCawley. "German Food Customs and Traditions in
Missouri." Midwest Open-Air Museums Magazine 12.4 (Winter 1991): 
8-14.

211



267. Reschly, Steven D. "Creating a Narrative of Nineteenth-Centry
Amish Life." MHB 52.3: (1991) 6-8. Essay on Paton Yoder's book, 
Traditions and Transition: Amish Mennonites and Old Order Amish, 
1800-1900.

268. Retzer, Henry J. The German Regiment o f Maryland and Pennsylmnia
in the Continental Army, 1776-1781. Westminster, MD; Family Line 
Publications, 1991. 152 pp.

269. Richter, Anthony J. "A Heritage of Faith: Religion and German
Settlers of South Dakota." South Dakota History 21.2 (1991): 155-72.

270. Rinke, Stefan H. "Clio in Exile: The Historiography of Alfred Vagts."
YGAS 26 (1991): 267-81.

271. Rippley, LaVem J. "Commemorating the Contribution of F. W. Sallet
to the American Community: Dedication of a Bronze Plaque at 
Aberdeen, South Dakota." HR 21.1 (1991): 17-20. Editor of German 
newspapers in SD.

272. ____ . "The New Prohibition." NSGAS 12.1 (March 1991): 2-3, 6-8.
Discussion of on-going temperance movement and German- 
American traditions.

273. Robbins, Edith. "Cierman Immigration to Nebraska: The Role of State
Immigration Agencies and Agents." YGAS 26 (1991): 93-104.

274. Roemmich, Herman. A Conflict o f Three Cultures, Germans from Russia
in America: A History o f the Jacob Roemmich Family. Fargo, ND: 
North Dakota Institute for Regional Studies, North Dakota State 
Univ. Libraries, 1991. 58 pp.

275. Rose, G r^o ry  S. "The Distribution of Indiana's Ethnic and Racial
Minorities in 1850." Indiana Magazine o f History 87.3 (September 
1991): 224-260.

276. Ross, Stewart Halsey. The Great Propaganda Wars in America, 1914-1920.
Wakefield, NH: Longwood Academic, 1991.

277. Rothstein, Morton. "Drunk on Ideas: Hans Rosenberg as a Teacher
at Brooklyn College." Central European History 24.1 (Spring 1991): 
64-68.

278. Ruegger, Mary Ann Schlegel. "An Audience for the Amish: A
Communication Based Approach to the Development of Law." 
Indiana Law Journal 66.3 (Summer 1991): 801ff.

279. Ruth-Heffelbower, Duane. The Anabaptists Are Back!: Making Peace in
a Dangerous World. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 136 pp.

280. Sachse, Julius Friedrich. Germany and America (1450-1700): Julius
Friedrich Sachse's "History o f the German Role in the Discovery, 
Exploration, and Settlement o f the New World." Ed. by Don Heinrich 
Tolzmann. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books, 1991. 263 pp.

281. St. Louis Area Studies Center. The German-American Heritage o f St.
Louis: A Guide. St. Louis, MO: Saint Louis Public Library, St. Louis 
Area Studies Center, 1991. 18 pp.

212



282. St. Matthew Lutheran Church (Worthington, MN). Centennial Book.
Worthington, MN: The Church, 1991. 40 pp.

283. Samovar, Larry A., and Richard E. Porter. Intercultural Communi­
cation: A Reader. 6th ed. Belmont, CA: Wadsworth, 1991. 437 pp.

284. Sangrey, Abram W. The Temple of Limestone-A History of Boehms
Chapel-1791-1991. Lancaster, PA: Boehms Chapel Society and E. PA 
Conference Historical Society, 1991.165pp.

285. Savelis, Jerry. "Social Change Among the Amish in Eight Commun­
ities." PMH 13.3 (1990): 12-16.

286. Schauer, Dale Albert. Schauer Family Data. Livermore, CA: D.
Schauer, 1991. 40 leaves. Lineal descendants from Dale Schauer 
(1941) to Hans Schauer (1510). German-Russian immigrant family 
who settled in St. Francis and Scott City, KS, Jamestown, ND and 
Alberta, Canada.

287. Schellenberg, Dave, ed. Christlicher Familienfreund Index, 1935-1984.
Steinbach, MB: EMC, 1991.

288. Schied, Fred M. 'Towards a Reconceptualization of the Historical
Foundations of Adult Education: The Contributions of Radical 
German-Americans to Workers' Education." Ed.D. diss.. Northern 
Illinois Univ. 1991. 232 leaves.

289. Schlamann, Marie, and Richard E. Cowling. Austro-Hungarian and
Other Immigrants, Lake County, Colorado. Colorado Genealogical 
Etcetera, vol. 15. Boulder, CO: R. E. Cowling 1991. 213 pp.

290. Schliesing, Tom. Uvalde County Residents with German Surnames,
1855-1920: List of Surnames Compiled from Public Documents. Uvalde, 
TX: Tom Schliesing, 1991. Unpaged.

291. Schmick, Johann Jacob. SchmicWs Mohican Dictionary. Ed. by Carl
Masthay. Memoirs of the American Philosophical S ^ e ty , vol. 197. 
Philadelphia: American Philosophical Society, 1991. 188 pp. 
Transcription and English translation of: "Miscellanea linguae 
nationis Indicae Mahikan dictae," an unpublished ms. in the 
American Philosophical Society Library, Philadelphia. English- 
Mahican-German alphabetic wordlist with a Mahican-English 
glossary and index.

292. Schmidt, John Peter. "Mennonite Brethren Churches in British
Columbia: Pilgrims in Paradise: Sixty Years of Growth in the 
Mennonite Brethren Churches in British Columbia." Thesis, Fuller 
Theological Seminary, 1991. 328 leaves.

293. Schneirov, Richard. "Political Cultures and the Role of the State in
Labor's Republic: The View from Chicago, 1848-1877." Labor History 
32.3 (Summer 1991): 376-400. Includes discussion of German 
workers' politics.

294. Schons, Paul A. Minnesota AATG Resources Directory. 3d. ed. St. Paul,
MN: MN/AATG, 1991. 161 pp. Contains U  Vern Ripple/s

213



bibliography for teaching about Minnesota Germans (95-118) and 
Richard A. Raschio's bibliography of methods and materials 
(43^9).

295. Schrock, Iona Hartzler, and Dale Yoder. Keeping the Faith 1866-1991:
A History o f the Mennonite Church in Cass County. Garden City, MO: 
Sycamore Grove Mennonite Church, 1991. 230 pp.

296. Schulze, Sherry, and Glenda Sorley. 100 Years o f German Traditions:
Zion United Church o f Christ, Womack, Texas, 1891-1991. Collierville, 
TN: Fundcraft Publishing, 1991. 150 pp.

297. Schutze, Sabine Knoll. "European Influence on American Pharmacy:
Frederick Hoffmann (1832-1904)." Pharmacy in History 33.3 (1991): 
118-22. Describes the work of one of the founders of the American 
Chemical Society.

298. Schwartz, Thomas Alan. America's Germany: John J. McCloy and the
Federal Republic o f Germany. Cambridge, MA: Harvard Univ. Press, 
1991. 404pp.

299. Scottish Rite Masonic Museum of Our National Heritage.
Schuetzenfest: A German-American Tradition. Lexington, MA: Museum 
of Chir National Heritage, 1991. 12 pp. Catalog of an exhibition 
organized by the Museum of Our National Heritage.

300. Seitz, Ruth Hoover, and Blair Seitz. Amish Ways. Harrisburg, PA: RB
Books, 1991. 117 pp.

301. Selig, Robert A. "TTie Price of Freedom: Poverty, Emigration and
Taxation in the Prince-Bisophric of Wurzburg in the Eighteenth 
Century." YGAS 26 (1991): 105-26.

302. Senger und Etterlin, Stefan von. Neu-Deutschland in Nordamerika:
Massetmuswanderung, nationale Gruppenansiedlungen und liberate 
Kolonialbewegung, 1815-1860. Nomos Universitatsschriften, 
Geschichte, vol. 5. Baden-Baden: Nomos, 1991. 467 pp.

303. Sensbach, Jon Frederiksen. "A Separate Canaan: The Making of an
Afro-Moravian World in North Carolina, 1763-1856." Ph.D. diss., 
Duke Univ. 1991. 699 leaves.

304. Sensenig, Kenneth L. "An Ethnographic Approach to the Study of
Sociopolitical Views in Two Mennonite High Schools." Ed.D. diss.. 
Temple Univ. 1991. 378 leaves.

305. Sharp, John E. 'Two Hundred Years in Mifflin County, Pennsyl­
vania." MHB 52.1 (1991): 5-8. Amish and Mennonite settlement.

306. Shaw, Stephen Joseph. The Catholic Parish as a Way-Station o f Ethnicity
and Americanization: Chicago’s Germans and Italians, 1903-1939. 
Chicago Studies in the History of American Religion, vol. 19. 
Brooklyn, NY: Carlson Pub., 1991. 206 pp. Originally Ph. D. diss., 
Univ. of Chicago, 1981.

214



307. Shelly, Ward W. A Glimpse into the 125 Years o f Spiritual History of the
Calvary Mennonite Church, Washington, Illinois, 1866-1991. Henry, IL: 
M & D Printing, 1991. 94 pp.

308. Shirley, Michael. "The Market and Conununity Culture in Ante­
bellum Salem, North Carolina." ]ourrwl o f the Early Republic 11.2 
(Summer 1991): 219-48. Salem's population was predominately 
Moravian in the early 19th century.

309 . _____. "Yeoman Culture and Mill Worker Protest in Antebellum
Salem, North Carolina." journal o f Social History 57.3 (August 1991): 
427-52.

310. Shortridge, James R. 'People of the New Frontier: Kansas Population
Origins, 1865." Kansas History 14.3 (1991): 162-85. Germans in early 
settlement of KS.

311. Shupp, Leonard E., comp. 'Twelve-Tide (The Season of Epiphany)."
HSR 24.1-2 (1990): unpaged. Folk sayings from the Leonard E. 
Shupp Collection of Pennsylvania-German Folklore, Beliefs, and 
Superstitions.

312. Sikora, Joachim, ed. Aussiedler als Herausforderung und Auftrag fiir die
deutsche Gesdlschaft. Kdln: Katholisch-Soziales Institut, 1991.192 pp. 
Proceedings of the Bad Honnef conference of the Catholic-Social 
Institute of November 1990. Historical and contemporary study of 
migration.

313. Slabaugh, John Mark. "Bishop Jacob and Susanna (Miller), Each of
Somerset County, Pennsylvania." MFH  10 (1991): 142-44.

314. Sloan, Karin Ramspeck. 'Trading the Pen for the Spade: 19th-
Century German Immigrant Literature in Texas." Ph.D. diss., Texas 
A&M Univ., 1991. 202 pp.

315. Smedshammer, Harriet. Lindemann Family Cookbooh Descendants of
Ferdinand Lindemann and Julia Petrick. Gwinner, ND: J & M 
Printing, 1991. 246 pp. Includes section on the descendants of 
Ferdinand and Julia Lindemann who emigrated from Brandenburg, 
Germany in 1882 and settled in Pontiac Township, Cass County, 
ND.

316. Smelser, Ronald M. Finding Your German Ancestors. Salt Lake City,
UT: Ancestry, 1991. 34 pp.

317. Smith, Clarence J. "The First Mennonite Settlers at Markham,
Ontario." MFH 10 (1991): 70-72.

318. Smith, Oifford Neal. Deserters and Disbanded Soldiers from British,
German, and Loyalist Military Units in the South, 1782. British- 
Anrterican Genealogical Research Monograph, vol. 10. McNeal, AZ: 
Westland Publications, 1991. 26 pp.

319. South, Everhard H. "Chambersburg: Anatomy of a Confederate
Reprisal." AHR 96.2 (1991): 432-55. German-Arr>ericans as victims 
of Confederate action.

215



320. Smith, Janet. "Be Not Conformed: Preserving Amish Culture in a
Transfonning World." UMKC Law Review 59.3 (Spring 1991): 695ff.

321. Smith, Lome R. "At Your Own Risk": Pioneer Remedies from the
Pennsylvania German Settlers o f Ontario. Canadian-German Folklore, 
vol. 12. Waterloo, ON: Pennsylvania German Folklore Society of 
(Dntario, 1991.120 pp.

322. Smith, Michael M. 'TTie Mexican Revolution in Kansas City: Jack
Danciger versus the Colonia Elite." Kansas History 14.3 (1991): 206- 
18. Conflict between Mexican- and German-Jewish Americans.

323. Smith, Steven Kent. "Abraham Isaak: the History of a Mennonite
Radical." MQR 65 (1991): 449-55. Isaak was active on the West 
Coast at the turn of this century.

324. Smucker, Donovan E. The Sociology o f Mennonites, Hutterites & Amish:
A Bibliography with Annotations, Vol. 2, 1977-1990. Waterloo, ON: 
Wilfrid Laurier Univ. Press, 1991. 194 pp.

325. Spaeth, Paul ed. "A Priest in the Woods: The Journal of Fr.
Adrianus Dominicus Godthardt, O.F.M., 1848-1850." Wisconsin 
Magazine o f History 75.2 (Winter 1991/92): 117-40. Fr. Godthardt 
was the leader of a group of Dutch inunigrant farmers who settled 
in Brown County, WI.

326. Spalek, John M., Adrienne Ash, and Sandra H. Hawrylchak, eds.
Guide to the Archival Materials o f the German-Speaking Emigration to 
the United States after 1933 = Verzeichnis der Quellen und Materialien 
der deutschsprachigen Emigration in den U.S.A. seit 1933. New York: 
K. G. Saur, 1991. 1st ed. appeared 1978.

327. Steiner, Sam. "Confessions of a Lapsed Radical." MHB 52.4 (1991): 6-
10. A "Muppie" radical who found his way back to his early 
beliefs.

328. Stempfel, Theodor. Fiinfzig Jahre unermiidlichen deutschen Strebens in
Indiatwpolis = Fifty Years o f Unrelenting German Aspirations in 
Indianapolis. Ed. by Giles R. Hoyt, et al. Indianapolis, IN: 
German-American Center and Indiana German Heritage Society, 
1991. 150 pp. Text in German with English translation in parallel 
columns. Festschrift celebrating the completion of Das Deutsche 
Haus in Indianapolis with history of Germans in Indianapolis and 
excerpts from festival play. German language original edition: 
Indianapolis: Pitts & Smith, 1898.

329. Stem, Steven, and John Allen Cicala, eds. Creative Ethnicity: Symbols
and Strategies o f Contemporary Ethnic Life. Logan, UT: Utah State 
Univ. Press, 1991. 242 pp.

330. Stevenson, James Earl. A History o f Early German Settlers in
M eyersville, Texas. Victoria, TX, 1991. 169 pp.

2 1 6



331. Stewart, Rick. "An Artist Among the Indians." American History
Illustrated 262  (1991): 38-55. Traces the German-bom Carl Wimar's 
trip>s up the Missouri River in 1858 and 1859.

332. Stroup, Twyla. "The 1991 Schmucker-Smoker-Smucker Reunion."
MFH 10 (1991): 145.

333. Sutter, Roland W., Lauri E. Markowitz, and Jean M. Bennetch.
"Measles among the Amish: A Comparative Study of Measles 
Severity in Primary and Secondary Cases in Households." The 
journal o f Infectious Diseases 163.1 Oa îuary 1991): 12ff.

334. Swinney, Joan Ratzlaff. 'Telling Stories (c5ut of School) of Mother
Tongue, God's Tongue, and the Queen's Tongue: An Ethnography 
in Canada." Ed.D. diss., Portland State Univ., 1991. 182 leaves.

335. Thiesen, Barbara, comp. "Radical Reformation and Mennonite
Bibliography." ML 46.2 (1991): 28-39.

336. Thimann, Kenneth V., and Walton C. Galinat. "Paul Christoph
Mangelsdorf (July 20,1899 - July 22,1989)." American Philosophical 
Society Proceedings 135.3 (1991): 467-72. Agricultural geneticist 
whose father and maternal grandparents were bom in Germany.

337. Thode, Ernst. Address Book for Germanic Genealogy. 4th ed. Baltimore,
MD: Genealogical Publishing, 1991. 218 pp. Lists German and 
American archives, religious organizations and other sources for 
local and regional genealogical research.

338. Tiessen, Edith, and Astrid Koop. Mennonite Graves on Pelee Island and
the Reesor Settlement. Leamington, ON: Essex-Kent Mennonite 
Historical Association, 1991. 37 pp.

339. Tillman, Lyime. "Repx)rt from Ellis Island: The Museum of
Hyphenated Americans." Art in America 79.9 (September 1991): 55- 
57, 59, 61. Special Issue on Art and National Identity. This article 
discusses immigration's impact on the art world of America.

340. Tolzmann, Don Heinrich. Sourcebook for the German-American Heritage
Month. Cincinnati: Reprinted by The German-American Studies 
Program, Univ. of Gndnnati, 1991. 33 pp. Originally published in 
1989 with slight variation.

341. Torma, Carolyn M. "Ethnicity and Architecture." South Dakota History
21.2 (1991): 136-54. Architecture of Russian-Germans in SD.

342. Trefousse, Hans L. "Friedrich Hecker and Carl Schurz." YGAS 26
(1991): 33^1.

343. Trier, Kathy K. "Assessment of Health Needs in Rural America: A
Comparison of Amish and Non-Amish Families." Sociological 
Practice 9 (1991): 153ff.

344. Tunick, Susan 'Terra Cotta: A Tradition Restored." American Ceramics
9.4 (Winter 1991): 26-31. Drew and Gretchen Krause take over the 
G. W. Schmidt Terra Cotta Co. near Buffalo, NY, and restore 
business of architectural terra cotta production.

217



345. Uberhorst, Horst. "Franz Lieber-Pioneer of Gymnastics, Scientist and
Politician." Journal o f History o f Sport 22.1 (1991): 1-8.

346. Umble, Diane Zimmerman. 'The Coming of the Telephone to Plain
Country: A Study of Amish and Mennonite Resistance in Lancaster 
County, Pennsylvania at the Turn of the Century." Ph.D. diss., 
Univ. of Pennsylvania, 1991. 329 pp.

347. Eine Unparteiische Lieder-Sammlung zum Gebrauch beim offentlichen
Gottesdienst und der hduslichen Erbauung. Aylmer, ON; LaGrange, 
IN: Pathway Publishers, 1991. 357 pp.

348. Urry, James. "From Speech to Literature: Low German and
Mennonite Identity in Two Worlds." History and Anthropology 5.2 
(1991): 233-58.

349. Uttley, Meredith. "The Relationship of Measures of Biological Age to
Survivorship Among Mennonites." Ph.D. diss., Univ. of Kansas, 
1991. 229 leaves.

350. Vecoli, Rudolph. Documenting Diversity: A Report on the Conference on
Documenting the Immigrant Experience in the United States America, 
Nov. 15-17, 1990. St. Paul, MN: Immigration History Research 
Center at the Univ. of Minnesota, 1991. The results of a planning 
conference by 42 scholars.

351. Vecoli, Rudolph, and Suzanne M. Sinke. A Century o f European
Migrations, 1830-1930. Urbana, IL: Univ. of Illinois Press, 1991. 416
pp.

352. Volkov, Shulamit. "Hans Rosenberg as a Teacher: A Few Personal
Notes." Central European History 24.1 (Spring 1991): 58-63.

353. Voolstra, Sjouke. "The Significance of Menno Simons for Contem­
porary Mennonites." PMH 14.2 (1991): 8-11.

354. Wagenleitner, Reinhold. Coca-Colonisation und Kalter Krieg: Die
Kulturmission der USA in Osterreich nach dem Zweiten Weltkrieg. 
Osterreichische Texte zur Osellschaftskritik, vol. 52. Vienna: 
Verlag fiir Gesellschaftskritik, 1991. 435pp.

355. Wagner, Jonathan F. "In Pursuit of Gesundheit: Changing Health
Practices Among North Dakota's German-Russians, 1890-1930. 
North Dakota History 58.3 (1991): 2-15.

356. Wagner, Sally. Schooled in Privation: German, German-Russian and
Scandinavian Immigrants in South Dakota. Daughters of Dakota, vol. 
4. Yankton, SD: Daughters of Dakota, 1991. 163 pp.

357. Walker, Richard W. "Art Market: A Bargain for a Missing Link."
ARTnews 90.4 (April 1991): 35. Albert Bierstadt's painting "Lake 
Lucerne" bought by National (Gallery of Art.

358. Walley, Constance, and Susan Cox. Six Generations: The Story o f
Gerrrwn Village. Columbus, OH: German Village Stories, 1991. 101 
pp. A fictionalized account of the life of Katharine Wolff Beck, 
who immigrated from Germany to Columbus, Ohio, around 1850.

218



359. Watriss, Wendy, Fred Baldwin, and Lawrence Goodwyn. Coming to
Terms: The German Hill Country o f Texas. 1st ed. The Charles and 
Elizabeth Prothro Texas Photography Series, no. 2. College Station, 
TX: Texas A&M Univ. Press, 1991. 152 pp.

360. Weaver, J. Denny. "Is the Anabaptist Vision Still Relevant?" PMH
14.1 (1991): 2-12. The relevance of history for contemporary 
Mennonite identity.

361. Weidemeyer, Carleton Lloyd. "Readers' Ancestry." PHM 14.4 (1991):
35-38. Genealogy of the author's Mennonite family.

362. Weiser, Frederick Sheely. Pioneers o f God's Future: A Directory of
Deaconesses o f the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America Who Have 
Served in the United States and Canada, 1848-1991. Gladwryne, PA: 
Lutheran Deaconess Community, 1991. 84 pp.

363. Weiser, Frederick Sheely, and William John Hinke. Records o f the
Evangelical Reformed Church: Frederick, Frederick County, Maryland, 
1746-1789. Westminster, MD: Historical Society of Carroll County, 
1991.131 pp.

364. Wellenreuther, Hermann, and Claudia Schnurmann, eds. Die
amerikanische Verfassung und deutsch-amerikanisches Verfassungs- 
denken: Ein Ruckblick iiber 200 jahre: veranstaltet in Krefeld, 28.-31. 
Mai 1987. Krefeld Historical Symposium. 2d ed. New York: Berg, 
Distributed in the U.S. and Canada by St. Martin's Press, 1991. 605 
pp. Papers, commentaries, and discussions from the 2d Krefeld 
Historical Symposium held May 28-31, 1987. First published in 
1990 under the title: German and American Constitutional Thought.

365. Wenger, Aima Francis. "Culture Specific Care and the Old Order
Amish." Imprint 38.2 (April 1991): 80ff.

366. Wheeler, Linette L. "Cityscene: Lancaster." Courier 18.5 (May 1991):
56ff.

367. Wiens, David. The Wiens Family Chronicle. Rev. ed. Gloucester, ON:
D. Wiens, 1991. 297 pp.

368. Wilkes, Anastasia. "Front Page: What Price Victory?" Art in America
79.1 (January 1991): 35. German-American artist Hans Haacke 
suppxjrts Cincinnati Contemporary Arts Center recovery from 
Mapplethorpe controversy.

369. Windholz, Oren. The Erberts: A German Catholic Family in Austria,
from Bohemia, through Bukovina, to America. Hays, KS (P.O. Box 
1083): Oren Windholz, 1991.55 pp. Information on the descendants 
of Philipp and Margareta (Marschal) Erbert.

370. Winkel, Peter. "Emigration from Hesse-Darmstadt in the Mid-
Nineteenth Century." YGAS 26 (1991): 81-92.

371. Winkler, Heinrich August. "A Pioneer in the Historical Sciences:
Hans Rosenberg, 1904-1988." Central European History 24.1 (Spring 
1991): 1-23.

219



372. Winland, Daphne Naomi. "A Plea for Peoplehood: Religious and
Ethnic Identity, Continuity and Change Among the Mennonites of 
Kitchener-Waterloo, Ontario." Ph.D. diss., York Univ., 1991.

373. Witek, Joseph A. 'William High Keim of Reading." HRBC 56 (1991):
89-93, 95. Military leader from Reading, PA, best known for his 
leading the Ringgold Light Artillery Company.

374. Witmer, Christopher, Mary L. Hoffer, and Harry W. Earner. "The
Earner Farm: A Connection to Qinton County's Pennsylvania- 
German Heritage." PF 40 (1990-91): 126-38.

375. Yoder, Nate. "Mennonite Fundamentalism Revisited After Marsden."
MHB 52.4 (1991): 1-5.

376. Yoder, Paton. Tradition and Transition: Amish Mennonites and Old
Order Amish, 1800-1900. Scottdale, PA: Herald Press, 1991. 376 pp.

377. Ziegenhals, Gretchen E. "Confessions of an Amish Watcher." The
Christian Century 108.24 (August 21, 1991): 764ff. Gretchen E. 
Ziegenhals ponders Amish ideals and the particulars of Amish 
discipline.

378. Zook, Eetty. "My Road to Yesterday." MFH 10 (1991): 124. Poem
upon author's visit to her birthplace in tXitchess, AE.

379. Zug, John, and Karin Gottier. German-American Ufe: Recipes and
Traditions. Iowa City, lA: Penfield Press, 1991. 208 pp.

Acculturation & Ethnicity: 11, 50, 
63, 72, 173, 174, 232, 255, 258, 
284, 285, 303, 306, 320, 322, 
329, 346, 371

Addleman Family (PA): 28 
Adolf Family (OR/ID): 183 
Agriculture: 66, 214, 336 
American Revolution: 62, 168, 178, 

268, 318
American Turners (see Turners) 
Amish: 13, 22, 41, 64, 97, 99, 142, 

153, 175, 176, 195, 203, 207, 
211, 228, 233, 244, 247, 251, 
267, 278, 285, 300, 305, 320, 
324, 333, 343, 346, 364,375, 376 

Anabaptists: 95, 154, 279 
Anheuser-Busch: 150 
Architecture: 111, 265, 341

III. Topical Index

Archives & Libraries (see also 
Bibliographic Materials): 159, 326 

Arkansas: 116, 165 
Art (see also Folk Arts & Crafts): 1, 

18, 70, 73, 81, 98, 119, 139, 163, 
167,187, 111, 228, 248, 331, 339, 
344, 356, 367

Austrian-Americans: 289, 368 
Baptist Brethren: 87, 88 
Balliet, Paulus: 14 
Bear Family (PA): 136 
Bechtel, Ernest: 96 
Beck, Katharine Wolff: 357 
Beiler Family: 48
Bibliographic Materials (see also 

Archives): 20, 106, 108, 154, 159, 
192, 259, 287, 294, 324, 326, 335, 
340

220



Biersladt, Albert: 167, 356 
Biographical Information: 11, 36, 52, 

69, 70, 109, 138,165 
Boas, Franz: 11
Book Trade, Press & Journalism: 5,

235, 271
Brenneman, Timothy H.: 145 
Brethren, Church c/ the (see also 

Hutterites): 83 
British Columbia: 292 
Broadcasting: 86
Business & Industry: 150, 207, 245, 

247, 344, 353 
California: 87, 88, 127 
Canada (see also specific 

Provinces): 3, 42, 49, 152, 189, 
264, 334, 338 

Catholics: 306 
Charles Family (PA): 179 
Civil War: 19, 93,171, 319 
Colorado: 289 
Connecticut: 119 
Creese, Walter L : 111 
Customs (see Social Life & Customs) 
Deturck Family (PA): 6 
Deutsches Haus (IN): 132, 328 
Devlan, Frances Daniel: 98 
Diller Family (PA): 217 
Diplomatic & Intellectual Relations: 

76,163, 298 
Drachsel Family: 39 
Dyck, Arnold: 7, 264 
Eberson, Barbara: 211 
Education: 41, 67, 190, 195, 202,

236, 254, 255, 277, 288, 304,351 
Em igration, Im m igration &

Settlement: 23,24,25,37,56,60, 
65, 74, 101, 126, 148, 181, 182, 
185, 231, 238, 240, 253, 260, 
273, 275, 280, 289, 301, 302, 
310, 312, 326, 349, 350, 369 

Endewelt, Jack: 81 
Engelmann, Peter. 36 
Englemann, George: 165

Erbert Family (KS): 368 
Ethnicity (see Acculturation & 

Ethnicity)
Farming (see Agriculture)
Film & Theater: 105, 215 
Folk Arts & Crafts (see also Art): 77, 

112, 151, 196, 211, 212, 213, 228 
Folklore: 129, 197, 263, 311, 321 
Food: 33, 91, 107, 266, 315, 378 
Freethinkers: 132 
Fries, John: 26 
Furniture: 251
Genealogical Reference Materials: 31, 

43, 46, 61, 84, 85, 104, 169, 170, 
187,191, 206, 229, 249, 250, 290, 
316, 318, 337, 362 

Georgia: 168,169 
Gerhardt Family (ND): 92 
German-American Literature: 47,108, 

116, 122, 123, 124, 125, 255, 263, 
314, 377

German-American Women: 37, 71, 
146, 241, 258

German-American Writers: 152 
German-Americans & Politics: 4, 26, 

27, 68, 147, 171, 193, 272, 293, 
304

Germans from Russia: 31, 32, 80, 92, 
133,135, 137,180, 218, 219, 220, 
256, 274, 286, 341, 354, 355 

Germany in American Literature: 110 
Gipe, Lawrence: 73 
Godthardt, Adrianus Dominicus: 325 
Harms Family (KS): 140 
Hartzler, Levi Clement: 144 
Hecker, Friedrich: 342 
Hepper Family (ND/SD): 180 
Hertzler Family (PA): 210 
History, Methodology (see also 

Intellectual History): 270 
Hoerman, Carl: 227 
Hoffmann, Frederick: 297 
Hofmann, Hans: 81 
Hollainder, Friedrich: 21

221



Holly, John: 158
Home, Carrie Frankenfield: 202
Humor. 197, 263
Hutterites (see also Brethren, 

Church o f the): 15, 20, 141, 156, 
324

Idaho: 183, 246
Illinois: 2, 67, 72, 121, 146, 166, 

239, 293, 307
Immigration (see Emigration, ...) 
Indiana: 53, 132, 177, 263, 275, 328 
Industry (see Business & Industry) 
Intellectual History. 200, 254, 363 
Iowa: 54, 191 
Isaak, Abraham: 323 
Journalism (see Book Trade, ...) 
Judaica: 4, 118, 120, 209, 216 
Juncken, Johann Heinrich: 69 
Kansas: 51, 71, 140, 251, 256, 310, 

322,368
Keim, William High: 372 
Kentucky: 19 
Kirsten, F. K.: 205 
Klein Family (ND); 137 
Koontz Family: 186 
Kramer, Paul Richard: 16 
Kurz, Diane: 162
labor: 71, 166, 224, 239, 288, 293, 

309
Language & Dialects: 44, 95, 96, 99, 

121, 160, 220, 252, 264, 291, 
334, 347

Lantz Family (lA); 54 
Law: 278 
Lehn Family: 189 
Lesher Family (PA): 57 
Lieber, Franz: 345 
Lindbergh, Charles A.: 223 
Lindemann Family (ND): 315 
Lindheimer, Ferdinand: 128 
Literature (see more specific 

categories)
Louisiana: 216
Lutherans: 65,84,115,169,283,361 
222

Madden, Henry Miller. 127 
Mangdsdorf, Paul Christoph: 336 
Manitoba: 131 
Martin, Jacob: 82 
Maryland: 82, 268 
Massachusetts: 299 
Mast, John L : 143 
McCloy, John Jay: 298 
Medicine and Health: 15, 141, 172, 

233, 297, 321, 333, 343, 348, 354 
Mellinger Family (PA): 222 
Mennonites: 45,49,50,51, 58, 75, 82, 

102, 106, 117, 138, 142, 143, 144, 
145,147,153,158, 174,176,177, 
184,190,191, 199, 201, 204, 215, 
225, 229, 241, 243, 245, 246, 261, 
264, 265, 292, 295, 304, 305, 307, 
317, 323, 324, 327, 332, 335, 338, 
346, 347, 348, 352, 359, 371, 374, 
375

Methodists: 103, 158, 284 
M iller Family (PA): 313 
Minnesota: 46, 61, 135, 283, 294 
Missouri: 139,234,235, 266, 281,295 
Moravians: 308 
Music: 29, 83, 89, 117, 198 
National Socialism: 4, 118, 194, 261 
Natzler, Otto: 70 
Nebraska: 114, 273
New York: 65,68,113, 224, 253, 277, 

344
Neivspapers (see Book T rade,...) 
Nordheimer, Isaac: 120 
North Carolina: 303, 308, 309 
North Dakota: 92, 133, 137, 180, 219, 

220, 274, 315, 354 
Nunemaker, John: 230 
Ohio: 218, 231, 242, 357 
Ontario: 63, 214, 265, 317, 321, 366, 

371
Oregon: 183, 260 
Palatines: 170, 236
Pennsylvania: 1, 6, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 

26, 28, 30, 34, 39, 44, 45, 60, 63,



77, 79, 84, 91, 96, 97, 98, 99, 
100, 101, 107, 129, 130, 131,
134,
175,
201,

136,
176,
202,

213, 222,

149,
179,
203,
243,

151,
184,
204,
268,

157,
195,
210,
284,

172,
196,
212,

305,
311, 313, 346, 365, 372, 373 

Pennsylvania German Society: 149, 
221, 259

Philipps Family (CA): 257 
Press (see Book Trade, ...)
Quebec: 69 
Rappites: 53
Recreation and Sports: 134, 237, 345 
Religion  (see also specific 

religions): 52, 208, 234, 239, 
269, 296

Roemmich Family (ND): 274 
Rosenberg, Hans: 113, 277, 351, 370 
Rucker Family: 90 
Sallet, F. W.: 271 
Salter Family: 90 
Sauder Family (OH): 242 
Schauer Family (KS/ND/AB): 286 
Schindler Family (ND): 133 
Schmucker Family: 332 
Schurz, Carl: 342 
Showalter Family (PA): 34 
Sigel, Franz: 93, 94

Simons, Menno: 352 
Social Life & Customs: 2, 40, 49,114, 

116,146,148, 153, 240, 256, 266, 
272, 299, 300, 378

South Dakota: 180, 269,271,341, 355 
Staffer, Rudolf. 187 
Swiss-Americans: 139,198, 217 
Texas: 55, 128, 290, 296, 314, 330, 

358
Theater (see Film Fx Theater)
Troxel Family (PA): 39 
Turners: 237 
Vagts, Alfred: 270 
Villard, Henry: 109 
Virginia: 208 
Wechsler Family: 90 
West Virginia: 208 
Weidemeyer Family: 360 
Wiens Family (ON): 366 
Wimar, Carl: 331
Wisconsin: 35,121,153,193,198,325 
Wisconsin Club: 35 
Witmer Family (PA): 45 
World War 1: 10, 27, 78, 193, 276 
World War 11:12,16,17, 38, 86,155, 

161,164, 226, 261, 262 
Yoder, Paton: 244, 267 
Zooits Family (PA): 175

223




